A minimum of 87,804 kWh of annual PV producƟon is needed for the residence to be ZNE. Standard 

285‐waƩ panels and a standard central inverter were used to calculate the PV system size. More efficient 

panels, however, may be used to achieve ZNE if the minimum annual PV producƟon is achieved. 

To meet the required producƟon, one hundred and eighty six (186) standard 285‐waƩ panels (approx. 5.5 Ō 

x 3.5 Ō) are needed, if all panels are facing 180°. This equates to approximately 3,580.5 square feet of south 

facing roof area. The California Fire Code (SecƟon 605.11) dictates that PV arrays must be a minimum of